
 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
 

JACKSONVILLE AVIATION AUTHORITY 
 

JAA CONTRACT NO. C-794 
 

CECIL AIRPORT 
FIRE LOOP, PHASE VIII 

  
Sealed bids will be received by the Jacksonville Aviation Authority 
Administration Building, 14201 Pecan Park Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32218 
until 2:00 PM local time, Thursday, August 7, 2014, at which time they shall 
be opened in the JAA 2nd Floor Conference Room, 14201 Pecan Park Road, 
Jacksonville, Florida 32218, for: 
 
 

FIRE LOOP, PHASE VIII 
 
This project includes exterior cleaning, repairing and painting of pump houses 
360, 1826 and 1847; exterior cleaning, repairing, and painting, and interior 
clean, repairing, and waterproofing of a 500,000 gal water tank and a 250,000 
gal water tank; replacement of an overhead coiling door and a pedestrian door; 
installation of 26 interior light fixtures; replacement of interior piping, 
ladders, and associated work in both water tanks; and replacement of seven (7) 
fire main valves.  
 
There will be a Pre-Bid Conference held in the Cecil Airport 2nd Floor 
Conference Room, Building 82, 13365 Simpson Way, Cecil Airport, FL at 2:00 pm 
on Wednesday, July 23, 2014, followed by a site visit. A second site visit is 
scheduled for Monday, July 28, 2014 at 2 pm (Contact Justin Fletcher at 904-
573-1607). 
 
Bid security in the amount of five percent (5%) of the base bids will be 
required to accompany bids.  Contract Bonding shall also be required.  The 
Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive irregularities 
in bidding.  Participation in the Disadvantaged Business Enterprises Program 
(DBE) is required.  The goal for this contract is Ten percent (10%) to be 
performed by certified DBE firms. 
  
This project will be bid as a single contract.  Bid prices may be held for up 
to 90 days. All bids must be submitted in accordance with Project Manual for 
Contract No. C-794, which may be examined in the Cecil Airport Facility 
Manager’s Office, or obtained from: 
 
    The LPA Group, A Unit of Michael Baker Corp. 
    5200 Belfort Road, Suite 110 
    Jacksonville, Florida  32256 
    Attn:  Larry Elkins, P.E.     
    Telephone (904) 380-2500 
    Email:lelkins@mbakercorp.com           
 
It is the sole responsibility of each prospective bidder to assure that the 
Office of the Manager, Engineering & Construction, is kept informed of his or 
her current mailing address, telephone number and fax number. 
 
Complete PDF sets of drawings and specifications will be provided via CD.  
CD’s may be purchased, by check only, from The LPA Group, A Unit of Michael 
Baker Corp. for $25.00 per CD, plus the cost of mailing or overnight shipping, 
after 4:00 p.m., Monday July 7, 2014.  The purchase price for the CD is not 
refundable.  Electronic copies of bid documents will not be provided via email 
or any other internet based system. 
 
 
Date:  July 7, 2014     /s/ Tony Cugno, COO 
           
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT: 
 
Publication Dates:  July 7, 2014    
     
    July 14, 2014 


